

ITEM NO.301

COURT NO.2

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

I.A. Nos.72, 36, 71, 73, 74, 75 & CRLMP No.18219/2014 in Civil
Appeal No(s). 10660/2010

CENTER FOR PIL & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(for directions and impleadment as party respondent and
appln.U/s.195 read with Section 340 of Crl.P.C and office report)

Date : 08/09/2014 This application was called on for hearing
today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. DATTU
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.A. BOBDE

For Appellant(s)

Mr.Anil Divan, Sr.Adv.
Mr. Prashant Bhushan,Adv.
Ms.Kamini Jaiswal, Adv.
Mr.Pranav Sachdeva, Adv.

Mr. S. K. Verma,Adv.

Mr. Santosh Kumar Tripathi,Adv.

Mr.Ram Jethmalani, Sr.Adv.
Mr.Manu Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Abhinav Mukerji,Adv.
Mr.Pranav Diesh, Adv.
Mr.Karan Kalia, Adv.
Ms.P.R.Mala, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr.L.N.Rao, ASG
Mr.Tushar Mehta, ASG

Signature Not Verified

Mr.K.K.Venugopal, Sr.Adv.

Digitally signed by

Mr.Rajiv Nanda, Adv.
Mr.Arjit Prasad, Adv.

Ramana Venkata Ganti

Date: 2014.09.09

15:06:02 IST

Mr.T.A.Khan, Adv.

Reason:

For Mrs.Anil Katiyar, Adv.
For Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma,Adv.

Ms.Pinky Anand, ASG
Mr.Rajesh Ranjan, Adv.
Mr.Balendu Shekhar, Adv.
Mr.B.V.B.Das, Adv.
Ms.Kiran Bharadwaj, Adv.

Mr.K.K.Venugopal,Sr.Adv.
Ms.Pinky Anand, ASG
Mr.Gopal Sankaranarayanan, Adv.
Apoorva Agarwal, Adv.
Mr.Rohit Bhat, Adv.
For Mr.B.K.Prasad, Adv.

Mr.Vikas Singh, Sr.Adv.
Mr.Raghav Acharya Velu, Adv.
Ms.Deepika Kalia, Adv.
Mr.Chandra Prakash, Adv.

Ms.Pinky Anand, ASG
Ms.Rekha Pandey, Adv.
For Mr.D.S.Mahra, Adv.

Mr. E. C. Agrawala,Adv.

M/s Suresh A. Shroff & Co.,Adv.

Mr. Abhijat P. Medh,Adv.

Ms. Niranjana Singh,Adv.

Appellant-in-person.

Mr. Navin Chawla,Adv.

Mr. Anupam Lal Das,Adv.

Applicant-in-person.

Mr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha,Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Kejriwal,Adv.

Ms. S. Ramamani,Adv.

Mr. Abhinav Mukerji,Adv.

Mr.Sandeep Kapur, Adv.
Mr.Vivek Suri, Adv.
Mr.Vir Inderpal Sandhu, Adv.
For M/s. Karanjawala & Co.,Advs.

3

Mr. Siddharth Singla,Adv.

Mr. Devvrat,Adv.

Mr. Kaushik Poddar,Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Reply affidavit, if any, to the additional affidavit filed by Ms.Kamini Jaiswal, learned counsel and General Secretary to the petitioner-society, be filed within a week's time from today.

The respondent(s) are permitted to file two additional affidavits, one by way of a preliminary objection and the other on merits. The reply affidavit filed on merits may be put in a sealed cover and to be handed over to the Court Masters so that the same can be perused before the matter is taken up for further orders.

Shri Prashant Bhushan, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner-society submits that last night i.e. on 7th September, 2014 some unknown persons had come to his residence and had handed over the original entry register/guest register of the residential establishment of the Director of the Central Bureau of Investigation (for short, "the C.B.I."). Learned counsel also hands over a list of the names of 23 personnel and the names of four C.B.I. constables working in the residential establishment of the Director, C.B.I.

Both the documents are directed to be kept in a sealed cover.

We further direct the Secretary General of this Court to keep the aforesaid documents in a safe custody.

In re : Dr.Rajeshwar Singh, Deputy Director:

A note on behalf of Dr.Rajeshwar Singh, who is on deputation as Deputy Director of the Directorate of Enforcement is placed before us by Shri K.K.Venugopal, learned senior counsel appearing for Dr.Rajeshwar Singh.

In the Note submitted by the learned senior counsel he brings out the relevant facts which has prompted the learned senior counsel to file the aforesaid note with a request to direct the respondent(s) - Union of India & ors. to comply with the orders and directions issued by the Central Administrative

4

Tribunal, (for short "the Tribunal") vide its order dated 24.12.2013.

We have heard Shri K.K.Venugopal, learned senior counsel and Shri L.N.Rao, learned Additional Solicitor General.

Dr.Rajeshwar Singh, is working as a Deputy Director in the Enforcement Directorate. Since his case was not considered by the respondent(s)- Union of India & ors. to absorb him as a Deputy Director in the Enforcement Directorate, he had filed an application (O.A.No.3653 of 2013) before the Tribunal, inter alia, requesting the Tribunal to issue an appropriate direction to the respondent(s) to absorb his services as Deputy Director of the Enforcement Directorate. The application so filed by Dr.Rajeshwar Singh was opposed by the respondent(s) before the Tribunal. The Tribunal, after considering the case pleaded by both the parties, has allowed the application vide its order dated 24.12.2013. The operative portion of the directions issued by the Tribunal reads as under:

"Following the view taken by the Hon'ble Apex Court in Secretary, A.P.Public Service Commission v. B.Swapna & Others (supra), we allow the present Original Application. Respondent Nos.1 and 3 - Union of India, Ministry of Finance and Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances & Pensions are directed to abide by the recommendation of the Union Public Service Commission and also issue the order of absorption of the applicant as Deputy Director of Enforcement, within a period of four weeks from the date of receipt of a copy of this order. Till the order of absorption is issued, the interim order dated 11.10.2013 would remain in operation."

The respondent(s), being aggrieved by the orders and directions issued by the Tribunal had approached the Delhi High Court by filing a Writ Petition in W.P.(C)No.449 of 2014. In the

Writ Petition, an interim relief was sought, inter alia, requesting the High Court to stay the orders and directions issued by the Tribunal.

The High Court, by its order dated 06.02.2014, while issuing notice, had observed that no grounds are made out by the respondent(s)-Union of India (petitioners therein) for grant of the interim relief. In the words of the Court:

"No ground for stay is made out. However, the appointment of the respondent No.1 shall be subject to the outcome of this petition."

5

Though an interim order was declined by the Writ Court, the respondent(s)-Union of India (petitioners-therein) in the Writ Petition, did not carry the matter further. That means, the interim order passed by the High Court has become final.

As we have already noticed that a Note has been filed by the learned senior counsel Shri K.K.Venugopal for Dr.Rajeshwar Singh. In the said note, it is stated that, he is seeking a direction by this Court to direct the respondent(s) to comply with the orders and directions issued by the Tribunal.

It is not in dispute nor it can be disputed that there is a direction issued by the Tribunal while disposing of the Original Application filed by Dr.Rajeshwar Singh. The respondent(s) ought to have complied with the said direction within the time-frame that was granted by the Tribunal. However, instead of doing so, they carried the matter by filing a Writ Petition before the Writ Court. The Writ Court has declined to grant any interim relief in favour of the respondent(s). That means that the respondent(s) has to comply with the order and directions issued by the Tribunal or to carry the matter by filing an appropriate petition before the superior forums. That has not been done by the respondent(s)-Central Government. In a situation like this, in our opinion, the request of the learned senior counsel for Dr.Rajeshwar Singh requires to be granted. Accordingly, we pass the following order:

The respondent(s)-Union of India shall comply with the order and directions issued by the Tribunal within three days' time from today.

Call the matter on 15.09.2014.

(G.V.Ramana)
Court Master

(Vinod Kulvi)
Asstt.Registrar