

ITEM NO.24

COURT NO.1

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 10660/2010

CENTER FOR PIL & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(status report submitted by C.B.I. and Enforcement Directorate)

Date : 30/04/2015 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.A. BOBDE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MISHRA

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Santosh Kumar Tripathi,Adv.

Mr. S. K. Verma,Adv.

Mr.Pranav Sachdeva, Adv.

For Mr. Prashant Bhushan,Adv.

Mr. Abhinav Mukerji,Adv.

For Respondent(s)/
CBI/E.D.

Mr.K.K.Venugopal, Sr.Adv.

Mr.Anand Grover, Sr.Adv.

Ms.Pinky Anand, ASG

Mr.Gopal Sankaranarayanan, Adv.

Mr.Rajiv Nanda, Adv.

Mr.Prabal Bagchi, Adv.

Ms.Rekha Pandey, Adv.

Mr.R.R.Rajesh, Adv.

Mr.B.K.Prasad, Adv.

Mr. B. V. Balaram Das,Adv.

Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma,Adv.

Mr.D.S.Mahra, Adv.

Mr.Arijit Prasad, Adv.

Ms.Sadhana Sandhu, Adv.

Mrs. Anil Katiyar,Adv.

Mr. Navin Chawla, Adv.

Mr. Anupam Lal Das, Adv.

Dr. Subramanian Swamy,
(applicant-in-person)
Ms. Roxna Swamy, Adv.

Mr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha, Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Kejriwal, Adv.

Mr. Devvrat, Adv.

Mr. E. C. Agrawala, Adv.

Mr. Siddharth Singla, Adv.

Ms. S. Ramamani, Adv.

Mr. Saket Singh, Adv.
Ms. Sangeeta Singh, Adv.
Mr. Kumar Rajan Mishra, Adv.
Ms. Niranjana Singh, Adv.

Mr. Sandeep Kapur, Adv.
Mr. Vivek Suri, Adv.
Mr. Vir Singh Sandhu, Adv.
For M/s. Karanjawala & Co., Adv.

Mr. Abhinav Mukerji, Adv.

Mr. Kaushik Poddar, Adv.

M/s Suresh A. Shroff & Co., Adv.

Mr. Abhijat P. Medh, Adv.

Mr. Chandra Prakash, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Observations of the C.V.C. on the progress report dated 20.04.2015, submitted by Shri K.K.Venugopal, learned senior counsel for the C.B.I. in a sealed cover is taken on record and the same be kept in a sealed cover in safe custody.

Shri K.K.Venugopal, learned senior counsel appearing for the C.B.I./E.D. makes an oral request to permit Mr.Vivek Priyadarshi, S.P.,CBI, ACB, New Delhi to take part in the UN SAAT(United Nations Selection Assistance and Assessment Team) 2015-2017 for Male Police Officers.

An application has been filed by the aforesaid officer to permit him to appear in the aforesaid examination conducted by the UN SAAT(United Nations Selection Assistance and Assessment Team) 2015-2017 for Male Police Officers. His application is not processed by the C.B.I. only on the ground that in view of the undertaking given by the then learned A.S.G. before this Court that the officers investigating the 2 G cases will not be transferred.

In our view, when an officer has filed his application to permit him to improve his career prospects, this Court should not be coming in his way. Therefore, we now direct the C.B.I. to process the application filed by Shri Vivek Priyadarshi forthwith and forward it to the concerned officer in the Ministry of Home Affairs.

After receipt of the said application, we direct the concerned officer in the Ministry of Home Affairs to condone the delay in sending his application and consider the same in accordance with the terms suggested in its Notification dated 10.03.2015 and permit him to appear in the aforesaid examination.

List the matter on 23rd July 2015 before an appropriate Bench.

(G.V.Ramana)
AR-cum-PS

(Charanjeet Kaur)
AR-cum-PS